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AWARD NO: 1099 

Grievant filed a class action grievance alleging the state violated Article 43 when it refused to "lock in" vacation time for troopers unless they had sufficient accrued leave at the time the request for vacation was made.The union stated that Article 43 was in the first agreement between the parties in 1984. Subsequently, other union proposals were incorporated into the agreement and seniority is the sole and controlling factor in locking in both vacation and shift preferences. As long a senior troopers can accumulate the requisite vacation by the date upon when the requested lave starts, management has no contractual or other right to deny "lock in" of that request at the time it is made. Denial of such request denies grievants the right to take a vacation and their seniority rights. The agreement contains no language prohibiting the approval of leave before it is earned. The state's policy is invalid because it is contrary to the agreement.The state built upon the union's argument that the contract is silent on this issue. Therefore, since the contract is silent, management has the right to refuse to "lock in" the vacations. There has been a policy since 1989 and until now, there has been no grievance or attempts to negotiate another provision. There has been no harm resulting from this policy. Under Article 43.04(B), the grievants can still receive the vacation time requested. Finally, the state argued that locking in vacations could subject the state to undue hardship and create a morale problem.

Arbitrator Bowers denied the grievance. Article 43 is silent as to whether an employee must have leave to cover a request at the time the request is made. As such, Arbitrator Bowers wrote, when a collective bargaining agreement is silent, management's retained right to act is unrestricted, unless it can be shown that decision-making was arbitrary and capricious. The state has had a policy since 1989 and neither through negotiations nor the grievance process had there been an attempt to change the policy. The FOP acquiesced to the policy and is not entitled to receive at arbitration that which it never has made any effort to seek at the negotiating table. The liability considerations were of de minimis importance in determining the outcome. Seniority rights were not diminished through enforcement of the policy.
